
BACCALAUREATE DEGREE 
 
Alfred State College  
 Construction Management Technology 
 Civil Engineering Technology  Department 
 Alfred, NY  14802 
 Professor Jeffrey Marshall,  Coordinator 
 marshajk@alfredstate.edu 

Arizona State University 
 Del E. Webb School of Construction 
 Ira A. Fulton School of Engineering 
 Tempe, AZ 85287-0204 
 Dr. Allan Chasey, Chairman  
 achasey@asu.edu 

Auburn University 
 McWhorter School of Building Science 
 College of Arch., Design, & Construction   
 Auburn, AL 36849-5315 
 Dr. Richard Burt,  School Head 
 rab0011@auburn.edu 

Ball State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Muncie, IN  47306 
 Professor James Jones, CM Coordinator 
 jwjones@bsu.edu 

Boise State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Construction  Management 
 Boise, ID 83725 
 Dr. Robert Hamilton, Chair  
 rhamilton@boisestate.edu 

Bowling Green State University 
 Construction Management & Technology 
 College of Technology  
 Bowling Green, OH  43403-0301 
 Professor Travis Chapin, Chair 
 tchapin@bqnet.bgsu.edu 

Bradley University 
 Dept. of Civil Engineering  & Construction 
 College of Engineering & Technology 
 Peoria, IL 61625 
 Professor Souhail Elhouar, Coordinator 
 selhouar@bradley.edu 

California Polytechnic State Univ. 
 Department of Construction  Management 
 San Luis Obispo, CA 93407 
 Dr. Allan J. Hauck, Department  Head  
 ahauck@calpoly.edu 

California State University, Chico 
 Department of Construction Management 
 College of Eng., Comp. Sci.,  Const Mgmt.  
 Chico, CA 95929-0305 
 Professor Rovane Younger, Coordinator 
 ryounger@csuchico.edu 

California State University, Fresno 
 Construction Management Program 
 College of Eng. & Computer  Science 
 Fresno, CA 93740-0094  
 Dr. Manoocher Zoghi,  Coordinator 
 mzoghi@csufresno.edu 

California State University,  
 Long Beach 
 Construction Management Program 
 Long Beach, CA  90840 
 Dr. Richard Nguyen, Chair 
 Richard.nguyen@csulb.edu 

California State University, Northridge 
 Dept, of Civil Engineering & Construction 
 Northridge, CA  91330 
 Dr. Mohamed Hegab, Coordinator 
 mhegab@csun.edu 

California State University, Sacramento 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Civil Engineering 
 Sacramento, CA  95819-6029 
 Professor Mikael Anderson, Coordinator 
 anderson@ecs.csus.edu 

Central Connecticut State University 
 Construction Management 
 Manufacturing & Construction Mgmt. Dept. 
 New Britain, CT 06050 
 Dr. Jacob Kovel, Chair 
 kovelj@ccsu.edu 

Central Washington University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Industrial  & Engineering Technology  Dept.  
 Ellensburg, WA 98926-7584 
 Professor David Carns, Coordinator 
 carnsd@cwu.edu 
 Dr. P. Warren Plugge, Co Coordinator 
 wplugge@cwu.edu 

Clemson University 
 Dept. of Construction Science &  Mgmt. 
 School of Design & Building 
 Clemson, SC 29634-0507 
 Dr. Roger W. Liska, Department Chair 
 riggor@clemson.edu 

Colorado State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Construction Management 
 Fort Collins, CO 80523 
 Dr. Mostafa Khattab, Department Head 
 mostafa.khattab@cahs.colostate.edu 

Drexel University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Richard C. Goodwin College of  
           Professional Studies 
 Philadelphia, PA  19104 
 Dr. Robert Muir, Program  Director 
 rwm35@drexel.edu 

East Carolina University 
 Department of Construction Management 
 College of Technology & Computer Science  
 Greenville, NC 27858-4353 
 Dr. Syed Ahmed, Department Chair 
 ahmeds@ecu.edu 

Eastern Kentucky University 
 Cons truction Management Program 
 Dept. of Applied Engineering & Tech. 
 Richmond, KY 40475-3102 
 Professor Wayne Reynolds,  Coordinator 
 Wayne.reynolds@eku.edu 

Eastern Michigan University 
 Construction Management Program 
 School of Engineering Technology 
 Ypsilanti, MI  48197 
 Dr. James Stein, Program Coordinator 
 james.stein@emich.edu 

Ferris State University 
 Construction Technology Program 
 School of Built Environment 
 Big Rapids, MI 49307-2292 
 Ms Suzanne Miller, Coordinator 
 mille196@ferris.edu 

Florida International University 
 Construction Management Program 
 OHL School of Construction 
 Miami, FL 33174 
 Dr. Irtishad Ahmad, Director 
 ahmadi@fiu.edu 

Georgia Institute of Technology 
 Construction Management Program 
 Building Construction Department 
 Atlanta, GA  30332-0680 
 Dr. Daniel Castro, Interim Chair 
 dcastro@gatech.edu 

Georgia Southern University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Allen E. Paulson College of Science    
  and Technology 
 Statesboro, GA  30460-8047 
 Dr. Mike Jackson, Chair 
 nmjackson@georgiasouthern.edu 

Illinois State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Technology 
 Normal, IL 61790-5100 
 Dr. Richard A. Boser, Chairperson 
 raboser@ilstu.edu 
 Professor Borinara Park, Coordinator 
 bpark@illinoisstate.edu 

Indiana State University 
 Construction Management 
 Department of Technology Management 
 Terre Haute, IN 47809  
 Dr. Lee Ellingson,  Program Coordinator 
 jsmallwood@indstate.edu 

John Brown University 
 Construction Management  
 Division of Eng. & Construction  Mgmt. 
 Siloam Springs, AR  72761 
 Professor Jim Caldwell, Dept. Head 
 Lee.ellingson@jbu.edu 
 

ACCE Programs 
ACCREDITED 

There are seventy-two baccalaureate degree programs, two  masters degree programs, and twelve associate de-
gree programs that are ACCE accredited in accordance with the standards and procedures.  Shown are the parent 
institution, the program accredited, and the responsible faculty member.  Standards and procedures by which 
these programs are evaluated for accreditation are found on the ACCE web site at www.acce-hq.org 



Accredited—Baccalaureate (cont’d) 

Kansas State University 
 Construction Science and Management 
 Dept of Arch. Eng. & Construction Science  
 Manhattan, KS 66506 
 Professor James Goddard, Coordinator 
 Goddard@ksu.edu 

Louisiana State University 
 College of Engineering 
 Construction Mgmt & Ind. Engineering 
 Baton Rouge, LA 70803-6419 
 Dr. Charles Berryman, Chair 
 cberryman@lsu.edu 

Michigan State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 School of Planning, Design & Construction 
 East Lansing, MI  48824-1323 
 Dr. Scott G. Witter, Director 
 witter@msu.edu 

Michigan Technological University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Houghton, MI  79931 
 Mr. John P. Daavettila, Program Chair 
 jpdaavet@mtu.edu 

Milwaukee School of Engineering 
 Construction Management Program 
 Arch. Engineering & Building Construction 
 Milwaukee, WI  53202-3109 
 Mr. Blake Wentz, Director 
 wentz@msoe.edu 

Minnesota State University, Mankato 
 Construction Management Program 
 Mankato, MN  56001 
 Mr. Brain Wasserman, Coordinator 
 brian.wasserman@MNSU.edu 

Minnesota State University  - Moorhead  
 Construction Management Program 
 Construction Mgmt. & Operations Mgmt. 
 Moorhead, MN  56563 
 Professor Scott C. Seltveit, Coordinator 
 seltveit@mnstate.edu 

Missouri State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Dept. of Technology & Construction Mgmt. 
 Springfield, MO 65897 
 Dr. Neal Callahan, Department Head 
 nealcallahan@missouristate.edu 

North Carolina A&T State University 
 Construction Management & Occupational 
  Safety & Health Department 
 Greensboro, NC  27411 
 Dr. Robert Pyle, Program Chair 
 pyler@ncat.edu 

North Dakota State University 
 Dept.of Construction Mgmt. & Eng. 
 College of Engineering and Architecture 
 Fargo, ND 58105 
 Dr. Yong Bai, Chair 
 Yong.bai@ndsu.edu 

Northern Arizona University 
 Department of Construction Management 
 College of Engineering & Natural Science 
 Flagstaff, AZ 86011 
 Dr. Bridget Bero, Chair 
 Bridget.bera@nau.edu 

Northern Kentucky University 
 Construction Management Department 
 Highland Heights, KY 41099-0839 
 Dr. Ihab M. H. Saad, Department Chair 
 saadi@nku.edu 

Oregon State University 
 Construction Engineering Management   
 Dept. of Civil & Construction Engineering  
 Corvallis, OR 97331-2302 
 Dr. David F. Rogge, Assistant School Head 
 david.rogge@oregonstate.edu 

Pennsylvania College of Technology 
 Construction Management Program 
 Construction Management Department 
 Williamsport, PA  17701-5799 
 Dr. Marc Bridgens, Dean 
 mbridgen@pct.edu 

Purdue University 
 Building Construction Management 
 College of Technology 
 West Lafayette, IN 47907-1414 
 Dr. Zarjon Baha, Interim Dept Head 
 bahaz@purdue.edu 

Roger Williams University 
 Construction Management Program 
 School of Engineering., Computing &  
  Construction Management 
 Bristol, RI  02809-2921 
 Professor Frederick Gould, Coordinator 
 fgould@rwu.edu 

South Dakota State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Engineering Technology & Management 
 Brookings, SD 57007 
 Prof. Norma Nusz-Chandler, Coordinator
 norma.nusz-chandler@sdstate.edu 

Southern Illinois University, Edwardsville 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Construction 
 Edwardsville, IL  62026-1803 
 Professor Chris Gordon, Chair 
 cgordon@siue.edu 

Southern Polytechnic State University 
 Construction Management Department 
 School of Architecture & Construction  
  Management 
 Marietta, GA 30060-2896  
 Dr. Khalid Siddiqi, Department Chair 
 ksiddiqi@spsu.edu 

Texas A & M University 
 Department of Construction Science 
 College of Architecture 
 College Station, TX  77843-3137 
 Professor Joe Horlen,  Department Head 
 jhorlen@tamu.edu 

Texas State University 
 Construction Science & Management  
 Department of Engineering Technology 
 San Marcos, TX  78666 
 Dr. Gary Winek, Program Coordinator 
 GW04@txstate.edu 

University of Alaska, Anchorage 
 Construction Management Program 
 Anchorage, AK  99508 
 Professor Jeffrey Callahan,  Coordinator 
 Callahan@uaa.alaska.edu 

University of Arkansas at Little Rock 
 Construction Management Department 
 Department of Engineering and 
  Information Technology (EIT) 
 Little Rock, AR  72204-1099 
 Professor  Michael Tramel, Dept. Chair 
 jmtramel@ualr.edu 

University of Central Missouri 
 Construction Management  
 School of Technology 
 Warrensburg, MO  64093 
 Dr. David McCandless, Coordinator 
 dmccandless@ucmo.edu 

University of Cincinnati 
 Department of Construction Science 
 College of Applied Science 
 Cincinnati, OH 45206 
 Dr. Hazem Elzarka, Program Chair 
 hazem.elzarka@uc.edu 

University of Florida 
 M. E. Rinker, Sr. School of Building 
  Construction 
 College of Design, Const.  & Planning 
 Gainesville, FL 32611-5703 
 Dr. Robert Ries, Interim Director 
 rries@ufl.edu 

University of Houston 
 Construction Management Program  
 Houston, TX  77204 
 Dr. Neil Eldin, Director 
 neildin@uh.edu 

University of Louisiana at Monroe 
 College of Business Administration 
 School of Construction Management  
 Monroe, LA 71209-0540 
 Dr. Keith A. Parker, Director 
 kparker@ulm.edu 

University of Maryland,  
Eastern Shore 
 Construction Management  Technology 
 Department of Technology 
 Princess Anne, MD  21853 
 Dr. Derrek B. Dunn, Program Chair 
 ddunn@umes.edu 

University of Minnesota, Twin Cities 
 Construction Management Program 
 St. Paul, MN  55108 
 Ms Ann Johnson, BAS Faculty Director 
 johns421@umn.edu 

University of Nebraska, Lincoln 
 Durham School of Architectural  
  Engineering and Construction 
 The Peter Kiewit Institute 
 Lincoln, NE 68588-0500 
 Dr. Eddie Rojas, Director 
 erojas2@unl.edu 

University of Nevada, Las Vegas 
 Construction Management Program 
 Howard R. Hughes College of  Eng. 
 Las Vegas, NV  89154-4015 
 Dr. Donald Hayes, Department Chair 
 donald.hayes@unlv.edu 
     

Programs 



University of Washington 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Construction Management 
 Seattle, WA 98195-1610 
 Dr. John Schaufelberger, Dept. Chair 
 jesbcon@U.Washington.edu 

University of Wisconsin-Stout 
 Construction Program 
 College of Technology, Engineering  
  & Mathematics 
 Menomonie, WI  54751 
 Dr. Peter Schlosser, Program Director  
 schlosserp@uwstout.edu. 

Virginia Polytechnic Institute  and  
     State University 
 Department of Building  
 College of Architecture and Urban Studies 
 Blacksburg, VA  24061-0156 
 Dr. Yvan Beliveau, Department Head 
 yvan@vt.edu 

Washington State University 
 Construction Management Program 
 School of Architecture and Construction
  Management 
 College of Engineering and Architecture 
 Pullman, WA  99164-2220 
 Professor Jason Peschel, Coordinator CM  
 jpeschel@acm.wsu.edu 

Weber State University 
 Parson Construction Mgmt. Technology 
 College of Applied Science & Technology 
 Ogden, UT 84408-1802  
 Professor Steven Peterson, Dept. Chair 
 speterson9@weber.edu 

Wentworth Institute of Technology 
 Construction Management Program 
 Department of Civil, Construction, and  
  Environment 
 Boston, MA  02115 
 Professor Scott Sumner, Dept. Chair 
 sumnere@wit.edu 

Western Carolina University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Kimmel School of Construction  
  Management  & Technology 
 Cullowhee, NC 28723 
 Dr. Michael Smith, Interim Dept. Head 
 mesmith@wcu.edu 

Western Kentucky University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Architectural & Manufacturing Science 
            Department 
 Dr. Ahmed Khalafallah, Program  Coord 
 Ahmed.khalafallah@wku.edu 
 
 
 
 

Accredited—Baccalaureate (Cont’d) 

University of New Mexico 
 Cons truction Management 
 Department of Civil Engineering  
 Albuquerque, NM  87131-0001 
 Dr. Mark Russell, AGC Endowed Chair 
 russ1307@unm.edu 

University of North Florida 
 Dept of Building Construction Mgmt. 
 College of Computing, Engineering & 
  Construction 
 Jacksonville, FL  32224-2645 
 Dr. Mag Malek, Department Chair 
 mmalek@unf.edu 

University of Oklahoma 
 Cons truction Science  Program 
 Construction Science Division 
 Norman, OK  73019-0265 
 Professor Ken Robson, Director 
 krobson@ou.edu 

University of Southern Mississippi 
 School of Construction 
 College of Science & Technology 
 Hattiesburg, MS 39406 
 Professor John “Jeff” Hannon, Int. Director 
 John.hannon@usm.edu 

Programs 

Saskatchewan Institute of Applied  
Science & Technology 
Palliser Institute 
 Architectural Technologies 
 Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan S6H 4R4 
 Dr. Roderick Stutt, Program Head 
 stutt@siast.sk.ca 

State Fair Community College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Applied Science & Technology 
 Sedalia, MO  65301-2199 
 Mrs. Shannon Heusinkveld,  
 sheuisinkveld@sfccmo.edu 

State University of New York, 
College of Technology at Delhi 
 Construction Technology Program 
 Technology Division 
 Delhi, NY  13753 
 Prof. Steve McKeegan,  Program Chair 
 mckeegss@delhi.edu 

University of Alaska, Anchorage 
 Construction Management Program 
 Anchorage, AK  99508 
 Professor Jeffrey Callahan,  Coordinator 
 Callahan@uaa.alaska.edu 

 
ASSOCIATE DEGREE 

Central New Mexico Community College 
 Construction Management Technology 
 Applied Technologies Department 
 Albuquerque, NM  87106 
 Professor Dave Ruff, Program Chair 
 druff@cnm.edu 

Cincinnati State Technical and  
Community College  
 Construction Management Program 
 Center for Innovative Technologies 
 Cincinnati, OH  45223 
 Dr. Tom Burns, Program Chair 
 thomas.burns@cincinnatistate.edu 

College of DuPage 
 Construction Management Program 
 Architecture Department 
 Glen Ellyn, IL  60137 
 Ms Jane Ostergaard,  Coordinator 
 osterg@cod.edu 

Columbus State Community College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Construction Sciences Department 
 Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 David R. Busch, Co-Coordinator 
 Dean Bortz,  Co-Coordinator 
 dbusch@cscc.edu; dbortz@cscc.edu 
  
 

Edmonds Community College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Construction Management Department 
 Lynnwood, WA  98036 
 Professor Ed van der Bogert,  Dept. Head 
 evanderb@edcc.edu 

Jefferson State Community College  
 Construction Management 
 Dept of Building Science Technology 
 Birmingham, AL  35215-3098 
 Professor Micah Kaufhold, Director 
 mkaufhold@jeffstateonline.com 

North Lake College 
 Cons truction Management Program 
 Construction Technology Department 
 Irving, TX 75038 
 Mr. Mike Cooley, Executive Dean 
 mcooley@dcccd.edu 

Santa Fe College 
 Building Construction Technology 
 Construction & Technical Programs 
 Gainesville, FL  32606 
 Mr. William Faulk, Program Coordinator 
 Bill.faulk@sfcollege.edu 

 
MASTERS DEGREE 

Clemson University 
 Masters Degree, Construction Management 
 Clemson, SC  29634-0507 
 Dr. Roger W. Liska, Department Chair 
 riggor@clemson.edu 
 

 
 

Texas A&M University 
 Masters of Science in Construction Mgmt. 
 College Station, TX  77843-3137 
 Professor Joe Horlen, Department Head 
 jhorlen@tamu.edu 
 



 ACCREDIDATION CANDIDATES 
 
There are seven baccalaureate degree and five associate degree candidate programs.  The institutions where 
these programs are offered have all indicated their desire to work toward ACCE accreditation.  However, these 
programs, although in various stages of the accreditation process, have not yet been evaluated for compliance 
with ACCE’s standards and criteria.  Shown are the parent institution, the construction program, and the  
responsible faculty  member. 

BACCALAUREATE DEGREE 

Lamar University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Beaumont, TX  77710 
 Dr. Steven McCrary, Director 
 steven.mccrary@lamar.edu 

Norwich University 
 Construction Management Program 
 Northfield, VT 
 Dr. Michael Puddicombe, Dean 
 mpuddico@norwich.edu 

Prairie View A&M  University 
 Construction Science Program 
 School of Architecture 
 Prairie View, TX  77446 
 Dr. Bruce Bockhorn, Director 
 bfbockhorn@pvamu.edu 

Pratt Institute 
 Construction Management Program 
 New York, NY  10011 
 Professor Harriet Markis, Chair 
 hmarkis@pratt.edu 

The Ohio State University 
 Construction Systems Management 
 Department of Food, Agricultural and  
         Biological Engineering 
 Columbus, OH  43210 
 Dr. Scott Shearer,  Program Chair 
 shear.95@osu.edu 

Utica College 
 Building Construction Management  
 Utica, NY  13502 
 Dr. David Dubbelde, Director 
 dmdubbelde@utica.edu 

University of Texas at San Antonio 
 Construction Science & Management  
 San Antonio, TX  78201 
 Dr. Yilmaz H. Karasulu, Coordinator 
 yilmaz.karasulu@utsa.edu 
 

ASSOCIATE DEGREE  

Gwinnett Technical College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Laurenceville, GA  30043 
 Ms Gail Edwards, Division Director 
 gedwards@gwinnetttech.edu 

Joliet Junior College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Joliet, IL  60431 
 Professor Laura Kaiser,  Coordinator 
 lkaiser@jjc.edu 

Kirkwood Community College 
 Construction Management Program 
 Cedar Rapids, IO  32406 
 Professor Jim Off, Program Coordinator 
 jim.off@kirkwood.edu 

Tarrant County College — SE 
 Construction Management Program 
 Arlington, TX  76018 
 Mr. Orlando Bagcal, Coordinator 
 Orlando.bagcal@tccd.edu 

Wentworth Institute of Technology 
 Construction Management Program 
 Boston, MA  02115 
 Professor Ilyas Bhatti,  Coordinator 
 bhattii@wit.edu 
 
 

Programs 


		Dr. Allan J. Hauck, Department  Head 

		Professor Rovane Younger, Coordinator

		Professor Mikael Anderson, Coordinator

	Clemson University

		Dr. James Stein, Program Coordinator

	Florida International University

		OHL School of Construction

		Dr. Lee Ellingson,  Program Coordinator

		Professor James Goddard, Coordinator

		Construction Mgmt. & Operations Mgmt.

		College of Engineering & Natural Science

		Construction Management Program

		Building Construction Management

		Bristol, RI  02809-2921

		Dr. John Schaufelberger, Dept. Chair

	University of North Florida

	University of Oklahoma

		Dr. Tom Burns, Program Chair

	Santa Fe College

		Professor Joe Horlen, Department Head
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